 AN094
 Application Note
October 2017 – Revision 04a Page 1 Company Confidential
Overview
The KTA1550 provides low-capacitance Ethernet line loading to minimize the impact on twisted pair return loss
performance.
Return Loss is a useful measure of the reflected power at the junction of a transmission line and terminating
impedance. A low (negative dB) value of return loss represents lower reflected (lost) power and higher forward

Ferrite Bead Implementation
To realize the needed inductance (10-90nH range), use of ferrite beads is recommended. Ferrite beads are
much cheaper than equivalent inductors. In the frequency range of interest, the real part of the impedance is
negligible as shown in Figure 7. In the out-of-band spectrum (beyond 100MHz), the real part of the bead’s
impedance actually creates a low-pass filtering effect that helps filter out high-frequency harmonics and improves
EMI performance.
An appropriate choice of ferrite bead is the Murata BLM18B series (0603), which is meant for high speed signal
lines with low DCR values. Ferrite bead impedance is typically rated at 100MHz. The range of usable ferrite
bead impedance for this application is typically 10Ω to 47Ω, with good centering at the 22Ω value
(BLM18BA220SN1 or BLM18BB220SN1). These beads are also available in the smaller 0402 size (BLM15B
series).
Table 4 shows available models in the BLM18B series. Equivalent models from other vendors are also available.
Table 4. Catalog of Ferrite Beads from Murata
Model # Ztyp @ 100MHz Rate I DCR Temp Range # of Circuits
BLM18BA100SN1 10Ω ±25% 500mA 0.25Ω -55ºC to +125ºC 1
BLM18BB100SN1 10Ω ±25% 500mA 0.15Ω -55ºC to +125ºC 1
BLM18BA220SN1 22Ω ±25% 500mA 0.35Ω -55ºC to +125ºC 1
BLM18BB220SN1 22Ω ±25% 500mA 0.25Ω -55ºC to +125ºC 1
BLM18BA470SN1 47Ω ±25% 300mA 0.55Ω -55ºC to +125ºC 1
BLM18BB470SN1 47Ω ±25% 500mA 0.30Ω -55ºC to +125ºC 1
Figure 7. Impedance Characteristics of a 22Ω Ferrite Bead
 AN094
 Application Note